is widely used to measure the capital required and volatility in earnings due to exposure to life and health insurance risks. This
assessment is taken at both business unit level and at Group level where the impact of aggregation of similar risks can be measured.
This enables the Group to determine whether action is required to reduce risk, or whether that risk is within the overall risk appetite.

The Group uses a number of sensitivity test-based risk management tools to understand the volatility of earnings, the volatility of its
capital requirements, and to manage its capital more efficiently. Sensitivities to economic and operating experience are regularly
produced on all of the Group’s financial performance measurements to inform the Group’s decision making and planning processes,
and as part of the framework for identifying and quantifying the risks to which each of its business units, and the Group as a whole,
are exposed.

The following provides information about management’s best estimate of the impact of changes in assumptions used to determine
the Group’s life and health insurance contract liabilities.

Increase in liability

Change	in	assumption
2022

$
2021

$

Mortality rate – life products +3% 342 355

Mortality rate – annuity products -3% 772 1,137

Morbidity – medical claims +1% 848 719

Expenses +10% 1,778 1,790

Termination rate +10% 1,301 1,298

 Investment returns
Assets are notionally segmented to correspond to the different liability categories of the Group. For each segment, the projected
current asset and liability cash flows are used in CALM under several interest rate scenarios to determine the actuarial liabilities. Asset
cash flows are reduced to provide for asset default losses.

Interest rate risk associated with this assumption is measured by determining the effect on the present value of the projected net asset
and liability cash flows of the Group of an immediate 1% increase or a 1% decrease in the level of interest rates. These interest rate